

No. 89291

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DALE LAWRENCE, individually and
As the personal representative of the estate of DOROTHY LAWRENCE
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BEVERLY MANOR, a Missouri corporation,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Division 18;
Honorable Jon R. Gray; Cause No. 04CV237251

After Opinion by the Missouri Court of Appeals
Western District; Cause No. WD67920

Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard
Stephen M. Strum, #37133
Jeffrey L. Dunn, #51748
Jon W. Jordan, #58978
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880
(314) 231-3332
(314) 241-7604 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BEVERLY MANOR’S
MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE PARTIES
ENTERED INTO A VALID, ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION
AGREEMENT IN THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE
AGREEMENT SHOWED THE PARTIES INTENDED TO
ARBITRATE THEIR DISPUTE AND TO DO SO PURSUANT
TO THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT..... 1**

A. The Existence of Arbitration Costs Does Not Render the
Agreement Unenforceable 1

B. Pre-Dispute Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable..... 3

C. The FAA Preempts Provisions of State Law Which Would
Prevent Enforcement of the Agreement..... 4

D. The Agreement is Not an Unconscionable Contract of
Adhesion 6

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BEVERLY MANOR’S
MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE PARTIES
ENTERED INTO A VALID, ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION
AGREEMENT IN THAT DECEDENT’S DAUGHTER, PHYLLIS**

SKOGLUND, SIGNED THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT	
PURSUANT TO A DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY	7
A. Phyllis Skoglund Had Valid Durable Power of Attorney to Enter into the Agreement on Her Mother’s Behalf.....	8
B. Any Challenge to Phyllis Skoglund’s Authority Must Be Submitted to Arbitration	10
 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT APPLIES TO RESPONDENT’S CLAIM IN THAT DOROTHY LAWRENCE AGREED TO ARBITRATE ALL CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF ANY HEALTHCARE PROVIDED BY BEVERLY MANOR AND RESPONDENT’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM IS DERIVATIVE OF THE CLAIM DOROTHY LAWRENCE COULD HAVE BROUGHT.	11
A. The Agreement Executed Prior to Dorothy Lawrence’s Admission to Beverly Manor is Binding on her Wrongful Death Claimants for Disputes Relating to her Care.....	11
B. Many States with Wrongful Death Statutes Similar to Missouri Have Held Wrongful Death Claimants Are Bound by the Decedent’s Agreement to Arbitrate	13
 CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Baray v. Escobedo, 259 S.W. 1099 (Tex App. 1924) 17

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006) 10, 11

Bunge Corp. v. Perryville Feed & Produce, Inc., 685 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1985).....4

Carraway v. Beverly Enterprises Alabama, Inc., 978 So.2d 27 (Ala. 2007)..... 10

Cleveland v. Mann, 942 So.2d 108 (Miss. 2006)..... 14, 15

Consolidated Resources Healthcare Fund I, Ltd. v. Fenelus, 853 So.2d 500
(Fla. App. 2003)..... 16

Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc., 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)4

Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421
(Mo. banc 2003)4

Gainesville Health Care Center, Inc. v. Weston, 857 So.2d 278
(Fla. App. 2003)..... 16

Gordon v. Lee, 43 So.2d 665 (Miss. 1949) 14

Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000)2

Gulf Refining Co. v. Miller, 121 So. 482 (Miss. 1929) 14

<u>Heartland Health Systems v. Chamberlain</u> , 871 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. App. 1993)	7
<u>Hartzell Propeller Co., Inc. v. Alexander</u> , 485 S.W.2d 943 (Tex. App. 1972)	17
<u>Kirby v. Grand Crowne Travel Network, LLC</u> , 229 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. W. D. 2007)	4, 5, 10
<u>Ledet v. Living Centers of Texas, Inc.</u> , 2004 WL 2945699 (Tex. App. 2004)	17
<u>Miller v. Cotter</u> , 863 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. 2007).....	16
<u>Natchez Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Watson</u> , 133 So. 677 (Miss. 1931)	14
<u>Nexion Health at Humble, Inc.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. 2005).....	17
<u>Raper v. Oliver House</u> , 637 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. App. 2006)	17
<u>Sandford v. Castleton Health Care Center, L.L.C.</u> , 813 N.E.2d 411 (Ind. App. 2004)	16
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	3, 4, 5
<u>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</u> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007)	12
<u>State ex rel. Telecom Management, Inc. v. O’Malley</u> , 965 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	2
<u>Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</u> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	4
<u>Swain v. Auto Services</u> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. 2003)	6

Vicksburg Partners, LP et al. v. Stephens, 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005)..... 15

Wellborn v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 970 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. (Tex.) 1992) 17

Wilkerson v. Nelson, 395 F.Supp.2d 281 (M.D. NC 2005)..... 17

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 24

FL. STAT. § 768.21 15

IND. CODE § 34-23-1-2 16

MASS. G.L. 229 § 2 16

MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-7-13..... 13, 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 442.1508, 9

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.080 12

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.090 13

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 28A-18-2(b) 17

TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. § 71.010 17

Other Authorities:

Hagel Health Care Commission Final Report, January 15, 2007

(available at [http://www.unmc.edu/publichealth/NHSummit/HAGEL%20](http://www.unmc.edu/publichealth/NHSummit/HAGEL%20HEALTH%20CARE%20COMMISSION.pdf)

[HEALTH%20CARE%20COMMISSION.pdf](http://www.unmc.edu/publichealth/NHSummit/HAGEL%20HEALTH%20CARE%20COMMISSION.pdf))..... 3
